KOBOLD Instruments Inc. 1801 Parkway View Drive Pittsburgh PA 15205
Phone (412) 788-2830 • Fax (412)-788-4890                       Manual-KAL-L_3-99
KOBOLD KAL-L (KAL-8000 Series)
Thermal Air Flow Switch
User Instructions
Table Of Contents
KAL-L
1.0 General .......................................................................................................1

Unless otherwise noted
3 KAL-L
Table 2.1 Model Number Codes
3.0 Mechanical Installation
CAUTION
Prior to mechanical installation, ensure that the process flow velocity to be monitored is
within the switching range of the device. Also ensure that system temperature and
pressure are within the limit of the device. See Section 2.0 ”Specifications”.
3.1 Installation General
The following general installation instructions and precautions apply to all KAL-8000
series installations:
3.1.1 The probe tip must be inserted a minimum of 3/8” beyond the
inside diameter of the pipe or duct into which it is to be installed.
Best results are obtained if the probe is inserted into the pipe or duct 1/
2” or greater.
3.1.2 In order to ensure that the sensing elements are facing directly into the
flow stream, a notch has been placed on the probe hex nut to aid in
alignment. For optimal results, the probe should be installed so that the
notch is aligned directly over the centerline of the pipe or duct.
3.1.3 In order to ensure a uniform flow profile across the probe tip, install the
probe to allow for 10 pipe diameters of straight run piping upstream and
5 downstream. This piping should be free of tees, elbows, bends,
valves, dampers or any other such appurtenances.
3.1.4 The probe should not be installed in the lower hemisphere of the pipe or
duct. Liquid and debris which collect in the lower portion of the pipe will
cause the probe to function erratically if they come in contact with the
probe.
Model Code Description
KAL-8115 15mm smooth bore probe with 1/2” NPT compression fitting
KAL-8115FL 15mm diameter probe with clamping flange per DIN 43 743
Options
Option Suffix Description
-M12 NEMA 4 electrical plug connector
-C 1/2” NPT conduit connection
FM Rev. 3/18/99
KAL-L 4
Diagram 3.1 General Installation
Diagram 3.2 Required Straight Pipe Runs
3.2 Installation of Units with NPT Thread Connection
Mount the unit
in the pipe upper
hemisphere
Liquid and sediment
which settle at the bottom
cannot cause measuring
errors
CL
Mount probe such that
the notch cut into the
hex is perpendicular to
the pipe centerline to
ensure that the probe is
properly oriented in the
flow stream.
3/8” Min. probe
insertion depth.
1/2” or greater is
optimal
Flow
10XD Upstream 5XD Downstream
FM Rev. 3/18/99
5 KAL-L
3.2.1 Units with NPT threaded connections are best suited for round pipes or
ducts in which systems are under pressure. The NPT connection
makes a leaktight seal to 120 PSIG.
3.2.2 The threaded connection should be installed into a pipe via a 1/2” weld
coupling or a pipe tee with 1/2” connection. If a bushing is used to
reduce a larger fitting size to 1/2”, ensure that the probe insertion
requirements are met. See Section 3.1 ”Installation General”.
3.2.3 Ensure that a thread sealant such as teflon tape is used to seal the
threads.
3.3 Installation of Units with HVAC Flange Connection
3.3.1 Units with flanged connections are best suited for square ducts in

	2.0 Specifications
	Diagram 2. 1 Dimensions
	Table 2. 1 Model Number Codes
	3.0 Mechanical Installation
	3.1 Installation General
	3.1.1 The probe tip must be inserted a minimum of 3/8” beyond the inside diameter of the pipe or ...
	3.1.2 In order to ensure that the sensing elements are facing directly into the flow stream, a no...
	3.1.3 In order to ensure a uniform flow profile across the probe tip, install the probe to allow ...
	3.1.4 The probe should not be installed in the lower hemisphere of the pipe or duct. Liquid and d...
	Diagram 3. 1 General Installation
	Diagram 3. 2 Required Straight Pipe Runs
	3.2 Installation of Units with NPT Thread Connection
	3.2.1 Units with NPT threaded connections are best suited for round pipes or ducts in which syste...
	3.2.2 The threaded connection should be installed into a pipe via a 1/2” weld coupling or a pipe ...
	3.2.3 Ensure that a thread sealant such as teflon tape is used to seal the threads.
	3.3 Installation of Units with HVAC Flange Connection
	3.3.1 Units with flanged connections are best suited for square ducts in HVAC applications where ...
	3.3.2 Prior to installing the flange, the flange face which contacts the surface of the HVAC duct...
	4.0 Electrical Connections
	4.0.1 All electrical connections are made at the terminal blocks inside the electronics enclosure...
	4.0.2 The KAL-L can operate using a power supply of 24 VAC or DC. When DC voltage is used, the in...